site surveys undertaken in certain circumstances, there has been no Reinforced Autoclaved
Aerated Concrete (RAAC) products identified in any of our school buildings, wider public assets
or Council housing.

• With regard to the equal pay requirements contained within the Equality Act, the Council has
sought to ensure that there is no unlawful discrimination within its pay structures and that all
pay differentials can be objectively justified through the use of a valid job evaluation scheme
which directly relates basic pay to the requirements, demands and responsibilities of each role.
The Council applies the concept of job families and role profiles when evaluating jobs.

12.8.3 CONTINGENT ASSETS

None.

12.9 LONG TERM BORROWING

12.9.1 ANALYSIS OF LOAN TRANSACTIONS IN YEAR

Under the relevant financial reporting standards, in order to ascertain the amortised value of the loan
portfolio as reported in the Balance Sheet, the maturity value of loans is adjusted to take account of
accrued interest due and a financial adjustment is made to smooth out the effect of any stepped
interest or premiums and discounts.

Page | 106

Amortised Value 2021-22 Market
Loans

WG PWLB 2022-23

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Maturity Value  (202,738) (40,000) (2,140) (148,814) (190,954)
Financial Adjustment Account
Entries

Effective Interest Rate Adjust
· Prior years  (479) (559) 177  -  (382)
· Current year 97  5  39  -  44
Deferred Liabilities Account
Entries

Discounts Transferred (200) (200) -  -  (200)
Less Discount write down
· Prior years 25  27  -  -  27
· Current year 2  3  -  -  3
Council Fund Account Entries
Effective Interest Rate w/off (8) (8) -  -  (8)
Amortised Value  (203,301) (40,732) (1,924) (148,814) (191,470)

12.9.2 COMPARISON OF MATURITY VALUE AND FAIR VALUE

The fair value is an estimate of what the loan portfolio would cost to redeem as at 31 March 2023.
Fair Value has been calculated using the Net Present Value (NPV) approach which provides an
estimate of payments in the future in today’s terms. The PWLB debts has been valued using the new
borrowing rate.

Maturity Value and Fair Value 2021-22 Market
Loans

WG PWLB 2022-23

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Maturity Value
As at 1 April
Long Term Borrowing (202,932) (40,000) (1,890) (160,848) (202,738)
Short Term Borrowing (1,692) -   (162) (1,032) (1,194)
Total Borrowing (204,624) (40,000) (2,052) (161,880) (203,932)
Repaid in Year 1,692  -   162  1,032  1,194
Raised in Year (1,000) -   (412) -   (412)
As at 31 March
Long Term Borrowing (202,738) (40,000) (2,140) (148,814) (190,954)
Short Term Borrowing (1,194) -  (162) (12,034) (12,196)
Total Borrowing (203,932) (40,000) (2,302) (160,848) (203,150)
Change in amount due in less
than 1 year 498  -  -  (11,002) (11,002)

Fair Value (274,050) (40,394) (1,751) (158,424) (200,569)

The Council does not hold financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss.

The Authority has used a transfer value as the method for calculating the fair value of its financial
liabilities at the 31 March 2023. However for comparison calculating fair value using exit pricing
would have resulted in a value of £228.05m calculated on an early repayment discount rate method.
The Authority has no contractual obligations to pay these penalty costs and would not incur any
additional cost if the loans run to their maturity date.

An analysis of the debt portfolio by maturity value by lender and by maturity profile at 31 March 2023